

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

ROY A. COOPER, III, in his official)
capacity as GOVERNOR OF THE)
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official)
capacity as PRESIDENT PRO)
TEMPORE OF THE NORTH)
CAROLINA SENATE; TIMOTHY K.)
MOORE, in his official capacity as)
SPEAKER OF THE NORTH)
CAROLINA HOUSE OF)
REPRESENTATIVES; THE STATE)
OF NORTH CAROLINA,)

Defendants.)

From Wake County

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA**

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW ...	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. The General Assembly Reconstitutes the State Board and County Boards to Give Itself Appointment Authority over Their Members.....	4
B. The Three-Judge Panel Enjoins SB 749 as Unconstitutional Under Binding Supreme Court Precedent.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
Standard of Review	13
Discussion of Law	13
I. Precedent Requires That the Governor Have Enough Control Over Agencies Under His Purview to Ensure That the Law is Faithfully Executed	13

II. The Panel Below Correctly Held That the Reorganization of the State Board of Elections and the County Boards of Elections Violated Binding Supreme Court Precedent 18

III. The Panel Was Correct To Exercise Subject- Matter Jurisdiction In This Case.....24

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cannon v. Miller</i> , 313 N.C. 324, 327 S.E.2d 888 (1985)	27
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 371 N.C. 799, 822 S.E.2d 286 (2018).....	17
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 384 N.C. 292, 886 S.E.2d 393 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCrory v. Berger</i> , 368 N.C. 633, 781 S.E.2d 248 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrell v. Hardin Creek, Inc.</i> , 371 N.C. 672, 821 S.E.2d 360 (2018)	13
<i>Wallace v. Bone</i> , 304 N.C. 591, 286 S.E.2d 79 (1982)	14

Statutes

N.C. Const. art. I, § 6	13
N.C. Const. art. III, § 5(4)	14, 26
N.C. Const. art. III, § 5(10)	26, 28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-277(a)	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-19(b)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-19(b)-(c)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-19(b)-(c) (2023)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-19(e)	5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-22(a)..... 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 163-22(a)-(p) 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-22.2..... 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-24 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-27(b)5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-27.1 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-30(a).....5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-30(a) (2023)5, 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-30(c1) 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-33(6)-(11)..... 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.12 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.24 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-91..... 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-104..... 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-166.8..... 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.12 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-227.2..... 19

Other Authorities

N.C. Sess. Law 2023-139 1, 2

N.C. Sess. Law 2023-139 § 2.1 4

N.C. Sess. Law 2023-139 § 2.55

N.C. Sess. Law 2023-139 § 4.1.....5, 6

Senate Bill 749.....*passim*

[https://s3.amazonaws.com/dl.ncsbe.gov/State Board Meeting Docs/2018-11-27/Canvass/State%20Composite%20Abstract%20Report%20-%20Contest.pdf](https://s3.amazonaws.com/dl.ncsbe.gov/State%20Board%20Meeting%20Docs/2018-11-27/Canvass/State%20Composite%20Abstract%20Report%20-%20Contest.pdf)..... 17
